GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFPETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO09.11.2010
ANSWERED ON

INCREASE IN PRICES OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS .
133 Shri  K.N. Balagopal

Will the Minister of COALCOALCOALCOALCOALPETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :-

(a) whether the prices of petroleum products has been increased from January 1, 2009; and

(b) if so, the details of hike of each product and the amount of hike each time?

ANSWER



MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a)&(b): The details of increase/decrease in the retail selling prices of Petrol, Diesel, PDS Kerosene and
Domestic LPG from 1st January, 2009 (at Delhi) are given below:

Date of Price revision Petrol('/litre) Diesel (‘/litre) Increase /Decrease Revised Price Increase /Decrease
Revised Price As on 1.4.89 8.50 3.50 20.03.90 9.84 4.08 15.10.90 12.23 5.05 25.7.91 14.62
16.09.92 15.71 6.11 12.01.94 14.01.94 02.02.94 16.78 6.98 03.07.96 21.139.04 07.07.96 8.0:
02.09.97 22.84 10.34 07.11.97 10.29 25.12.97 10.39 01.03.98 10.25 04.04.98 10.01 20.05.9
9.87 03.06.98 23.94  09.01.99 8.89 01.02.99 28.02.99 23.80 9.94 20.04.99 10.37 06.10.¢
13.91 15.01.2000 # 25.94 14.04 23.03.2000 03.04.2000 26.07  30.09.00 28.44 16.55 03.11.200
28.75 22.11.2000 03.03.01 17.06 12.01.02 27.54 17.09 01.03.02 26.54 16.59  17.03.02
Prices as on 01.01.2009 - 44.72 - 32.92 27.02.2010 2.71 47.43 2.55 35.47 01.04.2010 0.50 47.93 2.63
38.10 26.06.2010 3.50 51.43 2.00 40.10 01.07.2010 0.02 51.45 0.02 40.12 20.07.2010 - 51.45 -2.50 37.62
08.09.2010 0.11 51.56 0.09 37.71 21.09.2010 (as per I0C) 0.27 51.83 - - 17.10.2010 (as per 10C) 0.72
52.55 - - The pricing of Petrol both at refinery gate and the retail level has been made market determined
w.e.f. 26.06.2010, and the oil companies have the freedom to fix the retail prices of Petrol on market
conditions and commercial considerations.

Date of Price revision

PDS Kerosene ('/litre) Domestic LPG('/Cylinder) Increase/ Decrease Revised Price Increase/ Decrease

Revised Price 2.25 57.60 2.77 2.52 67.90 82.75 98.30 93.05 119.95
136.00 152.00 146.00 5.55 196.55 8.3!
7.35 222.25 8.98 259.95 240.45 Prices as on 01.01.2009 - 9.23 - 281.20

13.01.2010 0.09 9.32 - - 01.04.2010 - - 29.15 310.35 26.06.2010 3.00 12.32 35.00 345.35 X-X-X-X-X



